The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.
To manage this, the Company enters into interest rate swaps, in which it agrees to exchange, at specified intervals,
the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed-upon notional
principal amount. At March 31, 2019, after taking into account the effect of interest rate swaps, approximately 22% of the
Company’s total borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest (March 31, 2018: 46%).

 The following table provides a break-up of Company’s fixed and floating rate borrowing

(` in lacs)

Related Party
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
Fixed rate borrowings 27,377 29,768
Floating rate borrowings 98,674 34,320
Total borrowings 1,26,051 64,088

 Interest rate sensitivity
   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and

borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(` in lacs)

Particulars
Increase/

decrease in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2019
` 98,674 lacs +/- 100 bps -986.74 / +986.74
March 31, 2018
` 34,320 lacs +/- 100 bps -343.2 / +343.2

  The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment, showing a significantly higher volatility than in prior years.

S
tatuto

ry R
ep

o
rts

C
o

rp
o

rate O
verview

Financial S
tatem

ents
N

o
tice &

 P
ro

xy

CEAT Limited 165

 ii. Foreign currency risk
   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the

[…]

of rubber and carbon black and therefore require a continuous supply of rubber and carbon black. Due to the significantly
increased volatility of the price of the rubber and carbon black, the Company also entered into various purchase contracts for
rubber and carbon black (for which there is an active market).

  The Company’s Board of Directors has developed and enacted a risk management strategy regarding commodity price risk
and its mitigation.

Notes to Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2019

166 Annual Report 2018-19

 Commodity price sensitivity
  The following table approximately details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of rubber and carbon

black. The sensitivity analysis includes only 5% change in commodity prices for quantity sold or consumed during the year,
with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the commodity
prices decrease by 5%. For a 5% increase in commodity prices, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and
the balances below would be negative.

(` in lacs)

Commodity

Increase in profit due to decrease
in commodity price

Decrease in profit due to
increase in commodity price

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Natural rubber 5,500  5,400 (5,500) (5,400)
Synthetic rubber 4,700  4,000 (4,700) (4,000)
Carbon black 3,400  2,500 (3,400) (2,500)

c. Credit risk
  Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading

to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from
its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other
financial instruments.

 Trade receivables
  Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and control

relating to customer credit risk management. Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 days to